
 
CONTRACT #4 

RFS # 318.65-000705 
FA # 11-34734 
Edison # 25399 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Division of Health Care Finance 

and Administration 
Bureau of TennCare 

 
VENDOR:   

Gorman Actuarial, LLC 



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE

310 Great Circle Road
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243

January 31, 2013

Lucian Geise, Director
Fiscal Review Comm ittee
Ith Floor, RachelJackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

Attention: Ms. Leni Chick

RE: Public Consulting Group, lnc.
Gorman Actuarial, LLC.
Health Management Associates, lnc.

Dear Mr. Geise:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and
Administration, is submitting for consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the following three
competitively procured amendments which were originally procured to provide consulting services
in preparation for the development and implementation of the state operated healthcare
exchange.

Public Consulting Group, lnc. - Amendment #4
Gorman Actuarial, LLC. - Amendment #3
Health ManagementAssociates, lnc. -Amendment#3

The State of Tennessee has informed the federal government that the State will not run a
state operated healthcare exchange. As a result, the State is amending these
competitively-procured contract to extend the term for an additional year in order to
adequately prepare for and evaluate the impact of a health insurance exchange on our
state. These three contractors have expertise and information that will assist the State to
understand the potential for exchanges in the insurance market pending federal
subsidization of health insurance for many Tennesseans, the new reinsurance and risk
adjustment programs, and the groups working under federal navigator grants. The impact
of these changes and other changes due to health reform in the coming year cannot be
exactly predicted, however these three (3) contractors will be a useful support as
Tennessee responds. lt is advantageous for Tennessee to proceed with these non-
competitive contract amendments which provide term extension only. No additional funds
are being added to these contracts.



Mr. Lucian Ge¡se, Director
Jân uary 31,20f3
Page 2

The Department of Finance and Adm¡nìstration, Div¡sion of Health Care Finance and
Adm¡n¡strat¡on, respectfully subm¡ts these amendments for consideration and approvaf by the
Fiscal Review Committee.

Darin J. Gordon, Deputy Comm¡ssioner
Alma Ch¡lton, Director of Contracts



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

*Contact Name:
Casey Dungan *Contact

Phone:
507-64s2 ----

1'Original Contract
Number:

lt A11i4714 uOriginal RFS
Number:

3 t 865-000705

Edison Contract
Number: (if a ppLico ble)

25399 Edison RFS
Number: (i/

appLi.co.ble)
*Original Contract

Resin T)a tê:
ApLil l, 20l l *-Current End

Date:
Malch 31.2013

Current Reque st Amendrnent Number:
tif n¡nli¡nhl o\

3

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:
(i.f applí,ca.bLe)

l\4arch 31 , 2013

Department Submittine Department of F¡ôance and Adm¡n¡stration
*Division: Div¡sìon of Health Care F¡nance and Admin

*Date Submitted January 3'1,2013
*Submitted Within

*Contract Vendor Name:

Yes

N/A

Actuarial, LLC
- C u""gf ft_M rì"r qlllS l-tq¡ ili,." $730,000.00

*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shoun on Moel Current Fully Execu l.ed Contra(t Suntmory Slteet)
t,Y, rolr --lFy, ,otr--tiiy, zoìu l ì,y, - - l iV - -- l l,y '

$j 35.û00.00 | $ lr.l.ero.oo ls;roo.ooo.oo ls ls lCI
Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:

(øttach bachup d.ocurnentatíon fron STARS or FDAS ret¡ort\
FY: 201 I i t'V' ZOt Z IFY, I FY IFY] l.y: zo r3
g l¡,0¡n.zi, ls ¡o¿oo?.2ó-fs ¡sJ05 00 T$ -ls---Ts -
IF Cont¡act Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expenrlitures, please give th<:
reasons and explain where surplus
funds were snent:

N/A

IF surplus funds have been carried
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authority for the
carrv forward provision:

N/A

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and explain how funding
was acquired to pay the overâge:

NiA

*Contract | ^I Statei
-tlundrns I

Fedoral: $730,000.00

llflictivc Oclober 30, 2009



Supnlemental Documentation Required for

lnterdepartmental:

L_ -" -_
Brief Description of Actions in Previous
Amendments or Revisions: (jf appli

Date s of All Previous Amendments
or Revisions: (i/ oppli

March 21. 2012 - Amendment #1

Scptcmbet l, 2012 - Amcndmcnl #2

Increased Funding. chanf¡e contact info

Method of OriEinal Awarrl:

Fiscal Revi

*What were the projectecl costs of the
service for the cntire term of the oontract

prior to contract award?

for Proposal

costs associated w¡th th¡s conkact were
predicated on the cost proposals submitted
in response to the RFP and the ultimate
need for contractor services based on
competitively procured hourly rates. These
cost proposal documents are public

format¡on and ava¡lable

llffective Octobcr 30- 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes
Sections A or O.3. ofthe oliginal or previously amended contract document,
¡rrovide estimates l¡ased on information provided the Department by the vendor
for determination of contract maximum liabiiity. Add rows as necessary to
provide ail inforrnation requested.

If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document
attach detailcd explanation as to why that determinati.on was made.

C.3. Pavment l\¡ethodoloqv, The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment rates
herein for units of service authorized by the state ¡n a total amount not to exceed the contract
Maximum Liabil¡ty estabtjshed ¡n Section C.,i .

a. The Contractor's compensat¡on shall be contingent upon thè satisfactory completion of
un¡ts, milestones, or increments of service defined ¡n Sect¡on A.

b, ïhe Contractor shall be compensated based upon the fo owing payment rates:

(1) For service performed from the èxecut¡on of this contract through March 31 ,

20'13, the following professional service rates (payment rate per hour per
calendar year) shall applyj

Ap¡¡t 1,2011-
l{iarch 3'1. 2012

Aptil 1, 2012-
March 31, 2013

Actuarial consultant (for analys¡s of merger of
ind¡vidual and small group markets as approved ¡n
advance and ¡n writinq bv the State)

$255.00 an hour s255.00 an houf

Non-âctuariat cÕnsultant (for analysis of merger
of ind¡vidual and small group markets as äpproved
in advance and ¡n writino bv thè Statel

S215.00 an hour $215.00 an hour

Pr¡ncipal (for add¡tional consult¡ng services as
approved ¡n advance and in wr¡tino bv the Statê)

ùJUU,UU An nOU¡ $300,00 an houl

Senior Consultant (for add¡t¡onal consulting
services as approved in advance and ¡n writing by
the StâtÊì

$ZEO.0O an hour ùzðu.uu an nour

Consultant (for âddit¡onal consulting serv¡ces as
!pplSv9.!]! sdyq¡ce and in writ¡ng by the State)

$210.00 an hour $210,00 an hour

Analyst (for additional óoôsulting services ás
aporoved ¡n advance and ¡n writ¡no bv the Sfâlêì

S175.00 ân hour $175.00 an hour

Admin¡strat¡ve aupporucler¡cal (for additional
consulting services as approved in advance and ¡n
wr¡tinq bv the State)

$25,00 an hour $25.00 an hour

(2) For service performed from April 1 , 2013, through March 31, 2Oj4, the
Contractor shall be compensated þased upon the payment râtes ¡n Section
C.3.b.(1)above but adjusted by the percentage ¡ncreâsê, if any, befween the
Consumer Pr¡ce ¡ndex for All Urban Consumers (Cpl-U): U.S. city average, All
Items expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, index base per¡od: .lgBZ_

84=100) publíshed by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Stat¡stics in November 2012 and that f¡gure published in the same month, .12_

to a max¡mum of three and one-half Dercent 13 s

Flffective Oc,tober 30, 2009



Suppìemental Documentation Required for

For service performed from Aptil 1 , 2014, through l\4arch 3'1 , 2015, the
Contractor shall be compensated based upon the payment rates ¡n Section
C.3.b,(1)above but adjusted by the percentage ¡ncrease, ¡fany, between the
Consumer Price lndex for AI¡ Urban Con6umers (CPl-U): U.S. city average, All
Items expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, ¡ndex base period: 1982-
84=100) publ¡shed by the Un¡ted Slates Department of LaÞor, Bureau of Låþor
Statistics in November 2013 and that figure published ¡n the same month, 12-
months prior, up to a max¡mum of three and one-half percent (3.5 %).

For service performed from April 1, 2015, through March 31, 2016, the
Contractor shall be compensated based upon the payment râtes in Sectìon
C.3.b.(1) above but adjusted by the percentage increase, if any, between the
Consumer Pr¡ce lndex for AII Urban Consumers (CP|-U): U.S. city average, All
Items expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, ¡ndex base period: 1982-
84=100) published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statist¡cs in November 2014 and that f¡gure publ¡shed ¡n the same month, 12-
months prior, up to a maximum of three and óne-half percent (3.5 %).

The Contractor shall be compensated for changes requested and performed
pursuant to Contract Section 4.4., without a formal amendment of th¡s contract
based upon the payment rates detailed in the schedule above and as agreed
pursuant to sa¡d Contract Sect¡Òn A,4., provided that compensat¡on to the
Contractor for such "change orde/' work shall not exceed Ten Percent ('f 0%) of the
contract maximum liability. lf, at any po¡nt during the Contract perjod, the State
determ¡nes that the cost of necessary "change ordel'work would exceed said
maximum amount, the State may amend this Contract to address the need.

The Contractor shall not be compensated for travel time to the pr¡mary locatìon of
serv¡ce provision,

(3)

(4)

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract. If
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized

by the amcndlnent. Add rows âs nccessâry to defTne all potential savings pcr
deliverable.

Th¡s amendment does not include proposed savings, however, the State followed a
procurement strategy that ¡nvolved an "èarly{ô-market" RFP and awarded th¡s contract
based on competit¡vefy procured rates.

Comparison ofcost per fiscal year ofobtaining this servicc through the proposod
contrnct or amendment vs. other options. List othcr options available (including other

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other
options (e.g. catalog, Web site). -Add rows âs necessåry to ind¡cate price diffcrentials

bctwcen contract deliverables.

The State released a Request for Proposal and ¡dent¡fied Gorman Actuarial, LLC . as the
actuâriâl company determined to have the expertise necessary to guide the direct¡on of the State
related to health insurance exchanges and other aspects of the implementat¡on of the Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act. We are relying on the ex¡st¡ng ôompet¡tive procurement to
perform functions that are cons¡stent with the scope of the original contract and have not
comparêd any non compet¡tive opt¡ons.

Liflective Oclober 30. 2009



Payments to
Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Edison Contract #25399
April 1,2011 - March 31,2013

2011 217

2011 215

2011 230

FY 2011 Total

FA1134734 Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

FA1134734 Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

FA1134734 Gorman Actuarial. LLC

FA1 1 Actuar¡al, LLC

4,451 .25 7 t1t2111

9,232.50 5t3112011

21,975.00 7 t29t2011

35,658.75

$

$

s

2012
2012
2012
2012
20't2
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
20'12

2012

2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012

2012
2012
2012
2012

238

237

244
,Ão

270

268

276

283

291

287

298

296

310

303

257

311

322

318

329

340
e10

F41134734

F A1't347 34

Ê41134734

F41134734

F 41134734

F41134734

F41134734

FA.1134734

F¡'1134734

F41134734

FA1134734

F 41134734

F 411347 34

F 41134734

F 411347 34

F41134734

F 411347 34

F41134734

F 41134734

F 41134734

F A.1134734

$814.83

$4,812.50

$9,900.00

$13,426.25

$2,055.72

$15,791 .25

$24,977.50

$33,753.75

$2,021,25

$10,827.50

$732.91

$37,553,75

$u5.47
$37 ,207 .50

$2,775.00

$9,330.00

$ 157.50

$28,702,50

$715.52

$38,216.25

$800.34

$27,790.00

$ 302,907.29

8t31/2011

8t3112011

10t17t2011

11t1t2011

11t9t2011

11t10t2011

12h5t2011

1t2712012

2t23t2012

3t6t2012
3t2'U2012

3t2312012

4/12t2012

4t16t2012
4t171201?

5t2t2012

5t11t2012
5t18t2012
6111/2012

6t15t2012
7 t11t2012

7t12t2012

Gorman Actuariaf, LLC

Gorman Actuâi'ial, LLC

Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

Gorman Actua¡ial, LLC

Gorman Actuar¡af , LLC

Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Gorman Actuariaf , LLC

Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Gorman Actuarlal, LLC

Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

Gorman Actuariâ1, LLC

Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Gorman Actuarial, LLC

FY 2012Total



Payments to Gorman Actuarial, LLC

Edison Contract #25399
(Continued)

Ftrñolns I i Rsference I ' I

Year I tnvoics I Document I ru"r" lcro"s Amt lpvmnt oate
2013 349

2013 357

2013 375

2Q13 380

2013 395

FY 2013 Total

FA.1134734 Gorman Actuarial, LLC

FA1134734 Gorman Actuarial, LLC

F41134734 Gorman Actuar¡al, LLC

F41134734 Gorman Actuar¡al. LLC

F41134734 Gorman Actuarial, LLC

$ 14,275.00 9t6t2012

$11,700.00 9114t2O12

$6,392.50 10t4t2012

$5,047.50 12t4t2012

$1,290,00 12/18t2012

$38,705.00



/.1.1I Rtq!ts¡,NoN.ÁMtNt)

Non-Gompetitive Amendment Request
NOf requircd for ¿ corìtr¡ct wrth a fcderal, Tennessee, or lennessee local govenìment entity or ¡ grant.
Rorrt€ a completed request, ae onc file ln PDf formiìt, via e-måil âttachment sent tÕ: 4ggf_ÉAÂ5!$@sËle.U.!S

A PP ROVE D

CENTRAI- PROCUREMENT OFf ICE

Roquëst Track¡rìg # 3't 865-00705

L Procurlng Agency Departmont of FinEnce and Adm¡n¡stration
Dlv¡e¡on of ùleålth Cãre Flnancc'ând AdmlniÊtretlon

2. Contractor Gorman Actuarlal. LLC

FAI r 34734

6, Contract Bég¡n Date

7, Curfent Contract Ênd Dâfê
- with ALL optlon'lo exlend êxeîcisgd

8. Proposcd Contract End Date
- wilh ALL oplions lo oxlênd êxêtclsed

9. Currênt Måxlmum Contract Cosl
- w¡lh ALL opl¡ons lo øxlond øxerclsêd

f0, Proposed Maxlmum Contrsct Cost
- wil¡t ALI- opllons lo êxlond oxêÍcl$êd

Offlcê for lnformatlon RêaourceB End016ement
- lkfót atioh lochtlology soNlco (N/A to THDA)

12. oHealth lnltlafive Support
- healllJ-reloled professlonal, phatntaaoullcql, lsboratoty, or itnaglnø

13. Human Rèsources Support
- stalo omployoo lraltllng sêtvico

March 31,2013

Mârch 31. 2014

$730,000.00

$ 730,000.00

x Not Appllcable ! Attachêd

x Not Applicablo I Attactred

x Not Appllcåble I nttached

14. Explanatlon Need for the Proposed Amendrnent

The Sla(e of Tennessee has lnformed the fêderal govôrnment lhat the State wlll not run a stâte-based
healthcare exchenge. ,,\s a rcsull, lhe Stole is amending th¡s compet¡ljvely-procured conlracl to exlend
lhê lerm for an addillonal yeâr ¡n order to adequåtely prepârè for and evâluale lhe lmpacl of Ê non-stale
oporated health ¡nsurence exchange on our state. Gofman has exÞertise and ¡nformâlion that will help us
undersland the polontial for exclìanges ¡n the ¡nsurance mârket pending new fede¡al subs¡dizat¡on of
heallh in6urancô for many lennesseans, the new reinsurance and r¡sk adjustment programs, and the
slqrlpgj4_oj.Btì.9_s-nqgl_rôderel.ßt!sq!9ljIqq!9J¡9_EìlCg!e!l!9se_!¡qqS9s-C¿q_g_UgfS!q1ge_i*gg_9_1Q

4. Propoeod Amendment #

5. Edlson lD #

1of 3



'/ r-r 1 ßtQlrt5r.NoN-^M!Nrr

Request Tracklng # 31065"00706

health reform in the coming yê can-nö ñ;ñcry töài;lü, jióü;ver cdm;Ã Ã;iuä;iar ,/jrt;;i,"efui
supporl as lenDess€e respotìds. No sdditional funds are beir)g addsd to th¡s conlract,

15. Name & Addross of the Co¡tractor's prlnc¡pal Ownêr(s)

Be{a Gorman, President
Gorman Actuariat, LLC
210 lìobêrl Roâd
l\4arlborough, MA 0'1752

many Tennesseans, the new re¡ns¡Jrancè and risk adjustnìenf progtsms, snd th€ groups work¡ng under
.g.[Aûg-lhe-.j!]p-,a.--c.1.-ol_lilSqg^elfâ_!S9r end_o,lher cJìqnses_due ro¡gCl!¡_Ig&I¡U_l¡e

16. Evldenc€ Contrâctor's Expsr¡önc6 & Length Of Expef¡èncs providing ths 56rvlce

Gormân Actuar¡al, LLc has providsd actuarial and bonel¡t consulling Êsslstance to lhe stat6 llealth
lnsurance Exchange sinco thé execulíon of the originar contract (offective Aprl¡ i,20'11), which wss
awârded underlhe orig¡nât Requestfor proposal (RFp#31701 -o4loo). lh€ contraclor,s work underthe
Conlracl has bo€n ñore lhan sal¡sfactory and perfoÍmed in a mânner consistenl wllh lhe represênlalions that ¡t
made ¡n its proposal to the or¡gìnal RFp,
Gornìan Actuâr¡al ¡8 currenlly work¡ng with several s{¿tes orì understandlng the impåcl of nationâl heêtth
rofornì on the¡r currenl insured markets. ln addltion to Tennessee, Gorman Actueiial's cllent l¡sl inctudes
liìe sfâles ol W¡scons¡n, Wyoming, lV¡nnesotâ, Nsvada, snd Mo¡ne, Gormân Actuar¡at has also
performed sovôrar enalyses ón the insur6d markels in the.stale of New york, Add¡lionarfy, Gormen
Actuarial has worked on var¡ous state public expans¡on programs such as New York's Fam¡ly Health ptus
progrâm 8nd Ma¡ne's Dirígocholce progrêm. Below ere links lo some of Gorman Actusrial's published
reports and work producls.

Wlsconsln
http://www. freemark€thea lthcâfo.wi. gov/docvieW. asp?dôc¡d=2203S&tocidÉ 1 7 s
hllp;//www. froemsrkethêallhcare. wi.gov/docview. asp?doc¡d=20902&toctdÈ I 73
hltpr//www. freema rketheâ lth Çare, wi, gov/docview, åsp?docid=20903&tocid= 1 73
hllp://www. freomarkeiheallhcare.wi. gov/docview.asp?docid=20959& tocid- j 73

Mlnnøaol,â
htlp i//mn. gôv/com merc e/¡nsurance/¡mages/G ruber- corma n,St¡des" 1 1 - 1 7- 1 L pdf

Ma¡ne
hltp;//www.mâ¡ne. gov/pfrl¡Dsurance/reporls/pdfilmpact-^CA.pdf

New Yotk
hltp://www,uhfnyc.org/publ¡cations/880772
http://www.uhf nyc.org/pubtications/880648
http://www.uhfnyc.org/publ¡cations/7 'f 

1 071

17, Efforts to ldentlfy Rsaaonable, Compàtltlvo, Procutemênt Altetnâflvos
fhe Slate releåsed a Reque6t lor Proposal €nd idont¡fied Gormâtì Actuarial, LLC. as the proposer w¡th the
hiohosl combined techn¡cal/cost score and êxpert¡se rìecossary to gulde thé dlreclion of the Slate related to
lìeallh ¡nsurance exchangos and other aspocts ofthe lmÞlementâtion of the Psl¡ent Prolection and Affordable
Care Act, With lhe recent dec¡eion lo forego s state oÞersted lnsurance Exchange ¡n Tennessee, lhe expertise
and knowledgô base of this contractor will be inslrunenlâl ¡n rêspoDding to any impacts and expectations from
Tonncare âs we move forwârrJ.

18. Justlf¡cation - specll¡cally êxptøiti why non-compelitive nogo altotl ts in the lrast lntorcst ôl lhë sÍate

The Slate of Tennessoe has lnformod the federâl government thât tho Slate w¡ll nol run a state operâted
heslthcarê exchange. As a resull, lhe Ståle ls amendlng th¡s compet¡lívely-procured conhact to 6xtend
the te.m for an addit¡onal year ¡n ordêf to adèquately prepare lor and evaluate the ¡mpact of a h€alfh
¡nsurance exchange on our stâte. Gorman has expertlse ånd ínformation th€l will help us undersland lhe
potenti€l for exchanges ln lhe ¡nsurance markel pending federal subsidizâlion of heallh insu¡ance for

2oÍ3



t r'rr tÊQUest ñoñ.^MfN0

-f----
Request lrackins # | 31865-00Z05

coming year òãñn oi be ;'. xacl¡¡ prodL-ted;'i;õwì;tði co¡'nan Actuaøiwilt oe ãuìetuasupport as
Ïenn6ssee respo¡ìds. lt ls advanlageous for lsnnessee lo proceed wlth this non-competltíve contracl
amendment which prov¡des teÍt extenslon only. No addilional f0nds êre being added to lhis contrscl
We fespeötfully subm¡t lhis ámendnlent for corìsideratiorì and approval.

! t r,.- .*l , , fr, 1,,

Agency Heâd Signattlts and Date -MUSfDo s¡gnêc) by Ilß ACTIJAL agêncy hoa(l ¿is.lelailod ot¡thecunenl
Sigt¡aluß Cortit¡cat¡ùrt. S¡gnalurc by an aulhotizod Sìgnaloty js accoplable o\ly ìn doc1nìe¡,tod oX,gen, circ{/¡¡¡släncss





AMENDMENT #3
coNTRACT F A'1134734

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANGE AND ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
AND

GORMAN ACTUARIAL, LLC

Th¡s Amendment ls made and entered by and betvveen thê Statè of Tennessee, Department of Finânce
and Adm¡nistratÌon, Div¡sion of Health Care Finance and Admin¡stration, hereinâfter referred to as the
"State" and Gorman Actuarial, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." lt is mutually understood
and agreêd by and between sa¡d, undersigned contracting parties that thê subject contract is hereby
amended as follows:

L Contract section 8. 1. rs deleted in ¡ts entirety and replaced w¡th the follow¡ng:

B. L This Contract shall be effective for the per¡od beg inning Apr¡l 'f , 201 1 and ending on
March 31 , 2014. The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall
have no obl¡gation for serv¡ces rendered by the Contractor which were not performed
within this specified contract period.

The State is not bound by this Amendment unt¡l it is signed by the contract parties and approved by
appropriate offic¡als in accordance w¡th appl¡cabfe Tennessee laws änd regulations (depend¡ng upon the
spec¡fics of this contract, said officials may ¡nclude, but are not limited to, the Comm¡ss¡oner of F¡nânce
and Administration, the Comm¡ss¡oner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury).

The revisions set forth herein shall be effective March 3'1, 20'13. All other terms and conditions of this
Contract not expressly amended herern shall rema¡n in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

GORMAN ACTUARIAL, LLC

SIGNATURE

BELA GORMAN, PRESIDENT

DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION:

MARK A. EMKES, COMMISSIONER


































































































	Contract 10TennCare
	RFS 318.65-000705 F&A Health Care Finance (Gorman Actuarial - amd 1)

